
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 28 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To recice any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation in matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
4   Friar Park Urban Village 

 
To consider and comment upon the Friar Park 
Urban Village. 
 

7 - 72 

 
5   Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note and review the Board’s Work Programme 
2022/ 23 and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

73 - 88 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Simms (Chair) 
Councillors Taylor (Vice- Chair), Abrahams, Chambers, Fenton, Gavan, J 
Giles, Z Hussain, Kaur, Owen and Rahman 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

23 February 2023 
 
Subject: Friar Park Urban Village 
Director: Law and Governance 

Surjit Tour 
Surjir_tour@sandwell.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Alex Goddard, Scrutiny Lead Officer 
alexander_goddard@sandwell.gov.uk   

 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Board considers and comments upon the information presented 
to it. 
 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

2.1 At its meeting on 9 February 2023 the Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board considered the proposals relating to the 
Friar Park Urban Village.  At the meeting the Board resolved to arrange 
another meeting, specifically to look at the proposals, with input from a 
range of service areas.  Members will have opportunity to ask questions, 
discuss the matter and identify any recommendations that might be 
identified on the topic. 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alexander_goddard@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Further details on how the proposals relating to the Friar 
Park Urban Village contribute to the delivery of the objectives 
of the Corporate Plan are set out in the attached report that 
was originally considered on 9 February 2023. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The attached report sets out more detail on the context and key issues 

of the Friar Park Urban Village proposals. 
 
5 Implications 
 
Resources: Further details on the implications of the proposals 

relating to the Friar Park Urban Village are set out in 
the attached report that was originally considered on 9 
February 2023. 

Legal and 
Governance: 
Risk: 
Equality: 
Health and 
Wellbeing: 
Social Value 
Climate 
Change 

 
 
6 Appendices 
 
 Appendix – Report and associated appendix 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 
 
 

9 February 2023 
 
 
Subject: Friar Park Urban Village  
Director: Director Regeneration and Growth 

Tony McGovern 
Contact Officer: Tammy Stokes – Service Manager, Spatial 

Planning and Growth. 
Tammy_Stokes@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments upon the attached report, in 

particular, the outcomes of the public consultation and the amendments 
made to the Friar Park Masterplan in response.  

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 To ensure adequate scrutiny has been given the outcomes of the public 

consultation and the amendments made to the draft masterplan.  
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
The masterplan includes an area for a possible expansion to 
the Millennium Centre. This would help support additional 
services to support children and young people in Friar Park.  

 

People live well and age well 
The masterplan proposes a net increase in publicly 
accessible open space providing areas for people to walk 
and spend time outside.   

Page 7



 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
The masterplan sets out the approach to delivering high-
quality homes that integrate in to the existing Friar 
[...]
ing and open space. A number of technical reports have been 
commissioned to inform the masterplan and ensure the proposals within 
it reflect technical requirements – these include;  

 
• Initial air quality assessment 
• Phase 1 habitat survey and arboriculture assessment 
• Ground condition report 
• Initial noise assessment  
• Baseline transport report 
• Flood risk and drainage strategy 
• Utility reports  

 
4.7 The annual housing delivery target (based on local housing need) in 

Sandwell is c.1467 new dwellings per annum. The c.630 units on the 
Friar Park site would make a significant contribution to those targets 
although delivery would be over a number of years. A minimum of 25% 
of the new homes would be affordable in accordance with planning 
policy.  

 
4.8 Friar Park is an area with high levels of deprivation and the Friar Park 

Urban Village Scheme represents a significant opportunity for SMBC to 
deliver high-quality, affordable and efficient homes (up to modern 
building regulation standards as a minimum) that would have a 
transformational impact on the area.  

 
4.9 The site is highly constrained and suffers not only from the low levels of 

land values shared across other areas of Sandwell, but also acutely 
suffers from high levels of land remediation required to bring forward 
development.  Primarily this is a result of the former uses of the site 
which included a Severn Trent sewage works. Costs to accommodate 
these works are significant. 

 
4.10 The Masterplan Consultation  
 
4.11 Delegated Authority to undertake community consultation on the Friar 

Park Masterplan was sought from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Growth on 27th October 2022. A briefing note was provided to the 
Chair of ESTE Scrutiny Board on 25th October 2022.  

 
4.12 The consultation methods were as follows; 

Page 9



 

 
• Key Stakeholder Meeting – 2nd November 2022 
• 6 weeks public consultation commencing 7th November 2022 

and ending 16th Dece
[...]
fic impacts on 
existing homes such as access arrangements/ privacy concerns/ 
need for boundary treatment to prevent ASB to existing areas.  

Page 11



 

• Some concerns were raised about noise, dust, and pollution from 
the sites situation close to the motorway and adjacent to the 
railway.  

• Some concerns were raised about the impact of additional traffic 
on the highway network and the impact of construction traffic.   

• Several comments were supportive of the scheme and felt the 
scheme provided an opportunity to improve the area.  

• There were some comments that did not support the scheme and 
requests that the site is left as it is and that the scheme is too 
costly.  

 
 
4.24 Response to concerns and the Proposed Changes to the Draft 

Masterplan 
 
4.25 In terms of local facilities and the impact on schools, once planning 

permission has been granted for residential development, Education will 
build the additional housing into their projections for future school places. 
For a housing development of circa 630 properties, Government 
guidance indicates that approximately 230 school aged children may 
reside in the new housing. Current school population trends and 
projections for the forthcoming years indicate that the local area will see 
an overall reduction in the number of school places required from 
existing housing, which will provide sufficient capacity for any new 
families that move into the area. Therefore, it is not considered that the 
scheme will have an adverse impact on school provision.  

4.26 In terms of GP and dentistry provision, the Black Country Integrated 
Care Board (BCICB), (previously Black Country and West Birmingham 
Clinical Commission Group (CCG)) has been consulted on the 
proposals. There are currently ten GP surgeries and five dentistry 
practices within two kilometres of the proposed site, the nearest being 
the Tame Valley Medical Centre on Friar Park Road and Crankhall Lane 
Dental Practice and The Village M
[...]
ation issues and ASB from drivers to units proposed to SE of 

site. 

 

Transport Impact of railway on development in terms of existing operations and proposals for further development. 

P
age 48



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 35 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Notice of consultation email update 
 

P
age 49



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 36 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 – Consultation launch newsletter 
 
 

 

P
age 50



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 37 

 

 

 

Appendix 4 - Website P
age 51



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 38 

 

 

 

Appendix 5 - Consultation Launch Email Update 
 

P
age 52



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 39 

 

 

 

Appendix 6 – Consultation Events Poster 
 
 

P
age 53



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 40 

 

 

 

Appendix 7 – Sandwell Chronicle and Express & Star adverts 

 

P
age 54



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 41 

 

 

 

Appendix 8 – Express & Star digital advert 
 

P
age 55



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 42 

 

 

 

Appendix 9 – Birmingham Mail advert 
 

P
age 56



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 43 

 

 

 
 
 

Appendix 10 – Press release and Express and Star coverage 
 

PRESS RELEASE 
For 7th November 2022 

 
 

Phase 2 public consultation launches for regeneration of major brownfield site in the West Midlands 

The public are being invited to have their say on the regeneration of one of the largest brownfield sites in the region. 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) are working with West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) to bring forward a long-standing, allocated housing 
site in Wednesbury, now referred to as Friar Park Urban Village. 

 
The regeneration scheme will transform this 27-hectare (67 acre) site - most of which is underused and contaminated - into a community asset which should benefit both
[...]
r objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Implications
	6 Appendices
	04a- Friar Park Urban Village Report PDF
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers

	04b - Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report

	5 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	05a - Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 28 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillors Taylor (Vice Chair), Fenton, J Giles, Kaur, Owen 

and Rahman. 
 
Also Present: Mr D Magher (Wednesbury Action Group) 
 Angela Poulton (Associate Director of Primary Care – Black 

Country Integrated Care Board) 
 
Officers:  Tammy Stokes (Service Manager – Growth and Spatial 

Planning), Sue Moore (Group Head for Education Support 
Services), Alison Blakeway (Economic Development Project 
Manager), Andy Thorpe (Healthy Urban Development 
Officer), Kate Harris (Assistant Planner), Alex Goddard 
(Democratic Services Officer) and John Swann (Democratic 
Services Officer). 

   
8/23 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simms 
(Chair), Abrahams, Gavan and Z Hussain. 

  
9/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

  
 

10/23 Additional Items of Business 
 



There were no urgent additional items of business to consider.   
  
 

11/23 Friar Park Urban Village 
 

Further to Minute No. 5/23 (9 February 2023), the Board received 
an overview of the Friar Park Urban Village Masterplan proposals.  
The site represented one of the largest brownfield development 
opportunities in the West Midlands region. 
  
Following the completion of the concept stage, the Masterplan was 
seeking endorsement to set the principles and minimum quality 
standards for the scheme.  The design, tendering and planning 
application stages would be progressed upon the completion of the 
Masterplan. 
  

                  The Service Manager – Growth and Spatial Planning outlined that 
key principles were:- 
                Decontamination of the Friar Park site; 
                Provision of 10 hectares of open and green space; 
                The building of 630 new homes, 158 of which would be 

affordable; 
                Potential expansion of the Millennium Centre. 

  
The draft Masterplan had been amended subsequent to public 
consultation taking on board feedback from the consultation.  It 
was noted that response rates had been low, however the majority 
of feedback was supportive of the scheme. 

  
Various representatives from relevant directorates and external 
bodies were in attendance to facilitate an in-depth analysis of the 
Masterplan. 
  
The Board heard from a representative of Wednesbury Action 
Group who expressed reservations regarding the scheme.  In 
particular the following points were highlighted:- 
 
                Construction works would place additional demand upon the 

Highways Network; 
                A local bus route was due to cease operations which could 

create additional car usage; 
                An increase of residents in the locality would increase 

pressure upon schools and GP practices; 
                The number of responses to the public consultation had been 

low; 



                Environmental studies, including noise, air and light 
assessments were minimal; 

                The locality had high levels of pollution and this development 
could cause the air quality to deteriorate. 

  
A baseline transport report had been conducted based on an 
assumption of 830 properties rather than the proposed 630, which 
identified no highways safety concerns.  A modest increase in 
traffic during morning (396 trips) and afternoon (441 trips) peak 
times had been identified, however this was manageable within the 
existing highways network. 
  
The Board heard that representations had been made by the 
Council to Transport for West Midlands to preserve existing bus 
routes.  In addition, the scheme had incorporated pedestrian and 
cycle routes to ensure journeys would be able to be made 
sustainably. 
  
The Group Head for Education Support Services outlined that 
calculations had estimated that 138 primary school places and 62 
secondary school places were needed upon delivery of the 
scheme.  These places would be met via the existing school 
provision; there was sufficient availability in line with Schools 
Admissions Code requirements to meet the additional need.  
  
School provision would be continuously monitored as the 
development progressed, it was not anticipated a new school 
would be required, however if demand was higher than predicted 
this could be met via funding from the Schools Capital Programme.  
  
Air quality measuring stations were utilised, and the air pollution 
levels were found to be consistent with the average for Sandwell.  
To safeguard air quality the Masterplan had ensured that 
properties were to be 15 metres away from the rail network and 
vegetation corridors were planned to absorb pollution from 
vehicles. 
  
The Associate Director of Primary Care – Black Country Integrated 
Care Board outlined that GP coverage in the locality was in line 
with national performance, with six practices close to the site 
accepting new patients.  There were no concerns about capacity of 
GP practices as a result of the scheme, however the ongoing 
challenges faced in primary care were noted by the Board. 
  



                  From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

  
-                 There was a 3% surplus of school places in Sandwell, 

allowing the Council to manage capacity. 
  

-                 Five new secondary schools in the Borough were due to 
open by September 2023 to meet demand. 
  

-                 School place demand projections were updated annually to 
ensure local provision, allowing children to walk to school, 
therefore reducing vehicle emissions. 

  
-                 Assessing GP registration demand had been complicated as 

the age demographic of the future residents was unknown. 
  

-                 The capacity of GP practices wasn’t a concern, however 
additional places could be mobilised if required. 

  
-                 GP Practices had invested heavily in telephony, however the 

ambition of the Black Country Integrated Care Board is for 
patients to be able to access Primary care via multiple 
routes. 

  
-                 There was high demand for housing locally, with 142 non- 

transfer applicants on the housing waiting list residing in Friar 
Park. 

  
-                 The Council had nomination rights for 100% of new builds 

and 50% of properties being re- let, individuals would be 
nominated from the housing waiting list. 

  
-                 The scheme had designated 25% of new homes as 

affordable units to ensure it was viable, additional affordable 
homes would increase the cost of the project. 

  
-                 There were no plans to classify properties as ‘first homes’ as 

this would reduce the number of individuals nominated for a 
property from the housing waiting list. 

-                 A Local Lettings Policy would be explored that could allow 
deviation from the Council’s Allocations Policy to best meet 
specific local needs. 
  



-                 Ground inspections had identified heavy metals and other 
toxins in the soil, these contaminants would be removed and 
treated to meet Environment Agency standards. 

  
-                 Proposals for community allotments were to be pursued 

subsequent to toxicology soil testing. 
  

-                 Landscaping plans had included proposals for wildlife 
corridors and sustainable urban drainage to introduce wet 
areas to increase biodiversity. 

  
-                 Vegetation barriers were considered beneficial to trap carbon 

and mitigate the impacts of air pollution. 
  

-                 The traffic assessment conducted by a consultancy firm had 
calculated the increased journeys by using a national 
database based on similar urban communities. 

  
The Board thanked attendees for contributing to the meeting and 
enabling an in-depth discussion to take place on the Friar Park 
Urban Village. 

  
Resolved:- 
  
(1)     that Cabinet consider in detail the following as 

part of the consideration of the Friar Park Urban 
Village Masterplan:- 

  
(a)     Air Quality 
(b)     The methodology used to determine 

projected additional demand on the 
highway network 

(c)     Clarity around the provision of Affordable 
Housing in the development 

(d)     Further detail around the provision of 
electric vehicle charging points 

  
(2)     that, if Cabinet approves the Friar Park Urban 

Village Masterplan, it be requested to ensure 
that:- 

  
(a)     the use of a Local Lettings Policy on the 

site be explored; 



(b)     regular air quality monitoring is undertaken 
as the development progresses and once it 
is complete; 

(c)     different options to utilise appropriate 
vegetation to help address air pollution is 
considered for the site. 

  
 

12/23 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/2023 and received 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 6:41pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

